 1-Megabit (128K x 8) Paged Parallel EEPROM
Features
• Fast Read Access Time: 120 ns
• Automatic Page Write Operation:
– Internal address and data latches for 128 bytes
– Internal control timer
• Fast Write Cycle Time:
– Page Write cycle time: 10 ms maximum

and product identification system details.
Atmel Document 0353 Revision I (August 2009)
Updated AC Characteristics and ordering information.
Atmel Document 0353 Revision I (July 2009)
Added a revision history page and update this version "I" with the changes (AC Characteristics and ordering info from
the word file).
Revision History
© 2020 Microchip Technology Inc.  Datasheet DS20006331A-page 24
The Microchip Website
Microchip provides online support via our website at http://www.microchip.com/. This website is used to make files
and information easily available to customers. Some of the content available includes:
• Product Support – Data sheets and errata, application notes and sample programs, design resources, user’s
guides and hardware support documents, latest software releases and archived software
• General Technical Support – Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs), technical support requests, online
discussion groups, Microchip design partner program member listing
• Business of Microchip – Product selector and ordering guides, latest Microchip press releases, listing of
seminars and events, listings of Microchip sales offices, distributors and factory representatives
Product Change Notification Service
Microchip’s product change notification service helps keep customers current on Microchip products. Subscribers will
receive email notification whenever there are changes, updates, revisions or errata related to a specified product
family or development tool of interest.
To register, go to http://www.microchip.com/pcn and follow the registration instructions.
Customer Support
Users of Microchip products can receive assistance through several channels:
• Distributor or Representative
• Local Sales Office
• Embedded Solutions Engineer (ESE)
• Technical Support
Customers should contact their distributor, representative or ESE for support. Local sales offices are also available to
help customers. A listing of sales offices and locations is included in this document.
Technical support is available through the website at: http://www.microchip.com/support
© 2020 Microchip Technology Inc.  Datasheet DS20006331A-page 25
Product Identification System
To order or obtain information, e.g., on pricing or delivery, refer to the factory or the listed sales office.
AT28 = Parallel EEPROM
C = 4.5V to 5.5V
U = -40°C to +85°C Industrial Temperature Grade, matte Sn Terminal Finish
AT28 C 010 (E)- 12 T U
010 = 1 Mbit Size
E = 100K Extended Write Endurance Option
12 = 120 ns Speed
15 = 150 ns Speed
J = 32-Lead, Plastic J-Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
T = 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
Blank = 10K Standard Write Endurance
Examples
Table 11-1. AT28C010 Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Number tACC(ns) Quantity Operating Range
AT28C010-12JU P3X
120
Tube 32
Industrial (-40°C to +85°C)
AT28C010-12JU-T P3X Reel 750
AT28C010-12TU 32T Tray 156
AT28C010-12TU-T 32T Reel 1500
AT28C010-15JU P3X
150
Tube 32
AT28C010-15JU-T P3X Reel 750
AT28C010-15TU 32T Tray 156
AT28C010-15TU-T 32T Reel 1500
Table 11-2. AT28C010E Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package
Number
tACC(ns) Quantity Operating Range
AT28C010E-12JU P3X
120
Tube 32
Industrial (-40°C to +85°C)
AT28C010E-12JU-T P3X Reel 750
AT28C010E-12TU 32T Tray 156
AT28C010E-12TU-T 32T Reel 1500
AT28C010E-15JU P3X
150
Tube 32
AT28C010E-15JU-T P3X Reel 750
AT28C010E-15TU 32T Tray 156
AT28C010E-15TU-T 32T Reel 1500
© 2020 Microchip Technology Inc.  Datasheet DS20006331A-page 26
Package Types
P3X 32-Lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)